
1 
Agreement No. 18-082 

Amendment No. 4 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 18-082 
AMENDMENT NUMBER  4 

 
 

This Amendment Number 4 is made on _____________ by the County and amends Agreement Number 
18-082 (“Main Agreement”) dated December 13, 2018 between The Destination Sales and Marketing 
Group, LTD (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISION 4: CONTRACT TERM, THE COUNTY EXERCISES THE 1ST OPTION 
RENEWAL FOR THE PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS FROM JANUARY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2022.  

 
2. IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISION 7: CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS, the Fixed Hourly Rates is 

increased by 6.2% in accordance with the Consumer Price Index. Such increase will commence 
on January 1, 2022.  

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                          THE DESTINATION SALES AND MARKETING GROUP, LTD 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED:                         AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2132A3D3-2D9C-40A4-BFD6-089B495B265C

CEO

Lois Demeester

1/5/2022

Purchasing Agent

Dr. Sharon T. Lewis

1/6/2022

1/6/2022



D
S&

M
G

 F
IX

ED
 H

O
U

RL
Y 

RA
TE

 R
EV

IS
IO

N
 R

EQ
U

ES
T

1.
06

2

O
PT

IO
N

 Y
EA

R 
O

N
E 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

1,
 2

02
2 

- D
ec

em
be

r 3
1,

 2
02

2
0.

06
2

BY
3

O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

1
O

Y1
O

n-
Si

te
H

om
e 

O
ff

ic
e

O
n-

Si
te

H
om

e 
O

ff
ic

e

Bu
dg

et
CP

I I
nc

re
as

e
Bu

dg
et

1/
12

TH
Lo

ad
ed

Lo
ad

ed
1/

12
TH

Lo
ad

ed
Lo

ad
ed

Po
si

tio
n

Pr
og

ra
m

(s
)

Sa
la

ry
6.

2%
Sa

la
ry

SA
LA

RY
H

ou
rly

H
ou

rly
SA

LA
RY

H
ou

rly
H

ou
rly

KE
Y 

PE
RS

O
N

N
EL

 1
00

%
 D

ED
IC

AT
ED

1
Se

ni
or

 P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

In
di

re
ct

20
9,

11
6

$ 
   

12
,9

65
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

22
2,

08
1

$ 
   

17
,4

26
$ 

   
   

  
11

5.
60

$ 
   

   
   

   
18

09
20

9,
11

6
$ 

   
18

,5
07

$ 
   

   
   

  
12

2.
76

$ 
   

   
   

  
18

09
22

2,
08

1
$ 

   
   

2
Sa

le
s 

Le
ad

Ar
lin

gt
on

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

19
3,

39
2

$ 
   

11
,9

90
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

20
5,

38
2

$ 
   

16
,1

16
$ 

   
   

  
10

6.
91

$ 
   

   
   

   
18

09
19

3,
39

2
$ 

   
17

,1
15

$ 
   

   
   

  
11

3.
53

$ 
   

   
   

  
18

09
20

5,
38

2
$ 

   
   

3
M

ar
ke

tin
g 

Le
ad

Ar
lin

gt
on

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

16
5,

58
0

$ 
   

10
,2

66
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

17
5,

84
6

$ 
   

13
,7

98
$ 

   
   

  
91

.5
3

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

16
5,

58
0

$ 
   

14
,6

54
$ 

   
   

   
  

97
.2

1
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

09
17

5,
84

6
$ 

   
   

4
Ca

pi
ta

l B
ik

es
ha

re
 L

ea
d

Ca
pi

ta
l B

ik
es

ha
re

14
6,

49
4

$ 
   

9,
08

3
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
15

5,
57

7
$ 

   
12

,2
08

$ 
   

   
  

80
.9

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

09
14

6,
49

4
$ 

   
12

,9
65

$ 
   

   
   

  
86

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
09

15
5,

57
7

$ 
   

   

5
Bi

ke
-P

ed
 L

ea
d

Ac
tiv

e 
Tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n

14
6,

49
4

$ 
   

9,
08

3
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
15

5,
57

7
$ 

   
12

,2
08

$ 
   

   
  

80
.9

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

09
14

6,
49

4
$ 

   
12

,9
65

$ 
   

   
   

  
86

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
09

15
5,

57
7

$ 
   

   

6
Re

se
ar

ch
 L

ea
d

M
ob

ili
ty

 L
ab

18
6,

89
9

$ 
   

11
,5

88
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
  

19
8,

48
7

$ 
   

15
,5

75
$ 

   
   

  
10

3.
32

$ 
   

   
   

   
18

09
18

6,
89

9
$ 

   
16

,5
41

$ 
   

   
   

  
10

9.
72

$ 
   

   
   

  
18

09
19

8,
48

7
$ 

   
   

7
De

ve
lo

pm
en

t L
ea

d
TD

M
 fo

r S
ite

 P
la

ns
12

7,
68

9
$ 

   
7,

91
7

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

13
5,

60
6

$ 
   

10
,6

41
$ 

   
   

  
70

.5
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

12
7,

68
9

$ 
   

11
,3

00
$ 

   
   

   
  

74
.9

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

09
13

5,
60

6
$ 

   
   

D
IR

EC
T 

LA
BO

R 
10

0%
 D

ED
IC

AT
ED

8
Pr

og
ra

m
 M

an
ag

er
, W

al
k 

Ar
lin

gt
on

Ac
tiv

e 
Tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n

76
.3

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

09
13

8,
11

3
$ 

   
81

.0
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
01

14
6,

02
5

$ 
   

   

9
Pr

og
ra

m
 M

an
ag

er
, B

ik
e 

Ar
lin

gt
on

Ac
tiv

e 
Tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n

82
.2

2
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

41
15

1,
36

8
$ 

   
87

.3
2

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
41

16
0,

73
8

$ 
   

   

10
M

ar
ke

tin
g 

M
an

ag
er

Ac
tiv

e 
Tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n

90
.7

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

41
16

7,
04

6
$ 

   
96

.3
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
01

17
3,

54
4

$ 
   

   

11
Bu

si
ne

ss
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

er
, E

m
pl

oy
er

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
#1

Ar
lin

gt
on

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

81
.0

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

09
12

0,
37

1
$ 

   
86

.0
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

17
61

15
1,

58
7

$ 
   

   

12
Bu

si
ne

ss
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

er
, E

m
pl

oy
er

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
#2

VD
O

T-
TE

RM
/A

rli
ng

to
n 

Tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
Pa

rt
ne

rs
89

.1
9

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

16
1,

34
7

$ 
   

94
.7

1
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
16

81
15

9,
20

7
$ 

   
   

13
Bu

si
ne

ss
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

er
, E

m
pl

oy
er

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
#3

Ar
lin

gt
on

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

72
.5

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

41
13

3,
60

8
$ 

   
77

.0
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
41

14
1,

86
7

$ 
   

   

14
Bu

si
ne

ss
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

er
, S

ch
oo

ls
Ar

lin
gt

on
 T

ra
ns

po
rt

at
io

n 
Pa

rt
ne

rs
81

.6
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

14
7,

68
4

$ 
   

86
.7

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

01
15

6,
14

7
$ 

   
   

15
Ar

t D
ire

ct
or

Ar
lin

gt
on

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

91
.1

3
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

09
16

4,
85

1
$ 

   
96

.7
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

16
81

16
2,

68
7

$ 
   

   

16
Di

gi
ta

l S
pe

ci
al

is
t

Ar
lin

gt
on

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

60
.4

9
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

41
11

1,
36

4
$ 

   
64

.2
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
41

11
8,

26
6

$ 
   

   

17
Bu

si
ne

ss
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

er
, H

ot
el

 &
 V

is
ito

r S
er

vi
ce

s,
 

Co
m

m
er

ci
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s
Ar

lin
gt

on
 T

ra
ns

po
rt

at
io

n 
Pa

rt
ne

rs
66

.5
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

14
6,

63
4

$ 
   

70
.6

6
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

41
13

0,
08

5
$ 

   
   

18
Bu

si
ne

ss
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

er
, M

ul
tif

am
ily

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
#1

Ar
lin

gt
on

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

67
.8

3
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

41
12

4,
87

9
$ 

   
72

.0
3

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
01

12
9,

72
6

$ 
   

   

19
Bu

si
ne

ss
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

er
, M

ul
tif

am
ily

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
#2

Ar
lin

gt
on

 T
ra

ns
po

rt
at

io
n 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

66
.5

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

41
12

2,
50

0
$ 

   
70

.6
6

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
41

13
0,

08
5

$ 
   

   

20
M

ar
ke

tin
g 

Sp
ec

ia
lis

t
AR

T 
M

ar
ke

tin
g

70
.7

4
10

40
73

,5
66

$ 
   

  
75

.1
2

$ 
   

   
10

40
78

,1
25

$ 
   

   
  

21
Co

m
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 C

oo
rd

in
at

or
Ca

pi
ta

l B
ik

es
ha

re
59

.3
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

10
40

61
,6

70
$ 

   
  

62
.9

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
10

40
65

,4
89

$ 
   

   
  

22
(N

ew
) C

oo
rd

in
at

or
, C

om
m

un
ity

 P
ar

tn
er

s
Ca

pi
ta

l B
ik

es
ha

re
67

.3
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

80
2

53
,9

75
$ 

   
   

  

23
Bu

si
ne

ss
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t M

an
ag

er
, E

m
pl

oy
er

 S
er

vi
ce

s
I-6

6 
O

ut
re

ac
h

75
.4

3
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

41
13

8,
86

2
$ 

   
80

.1
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
41

14
7,

46
4

$ 
   

   

24
Pr

og
ra

m
 C

oo
rd

in
at

or
I-6

6 
O

ut
re

ac
h

63
.8

5
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

09
11

5,
51

4
$ 

   
67

.8
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
01

12
2,

10
8

$ 
   

   

25
M

ar
ke

tin
g 

M
an

ag
er

I-6
6 

O
ut

re
ac

h
75

.4
3

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

10
40

78
,4

42
$ 

   
  

80
.1

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
10

40
83

,3
04

$ 
   

   
  

26
Re

se
ar

ch
 M

an
ag

er
M

ob
ili

ty
 L

ab
91

.2
3

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

16
5,

02
8

$ 
   

96
.8

8
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

41
17

8,
35

6
$ 

   
   

27
Re

se
ar

ch
 A

na
ly

st
M

ob
ili

ty
 L

ab
74

.0
8

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

13
4,

00
6

$ 
   

78
.6

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

01
14

1,
68

5
$ 

   
   

28
M

ar
ke

tin
g 

M
an

ag
er

M
ob

ili
ty

 L
ab

65
.7

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
18

41
12

1,
08

0
$ 

   
69

.8
4

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

18
41

12
8,

57
5

$ 
   

   

29
Pl

an
ni

ng
 S

pe
ci

al
is

t #
1

TD
M

 fo
r S

ite
 P

la
ns

51
.7

8
53

.1
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

94
,6

59
$ 

   
  

54
.9

9
$ 

   
   

56
.4

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

41
10

2,
30

1
$ 

   
   

30
Pl

an
ni

ng
 S

pe
ci

al
is

t #
2

TD
M

 fo
r S

ite
 P

la
ns

51
.7

8
53

.1
5

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

94
,6

59
$ 

   
  

54
.9

9
$ 

   
   

56
.4

4
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

41
10

2,
30

1
$ 

   
   

31
Pl

an
ni

ng
 S

pe
ci

al
is

t #
3

TD
M

 fo
r S

ite
 P

la
ns

50
.5

9
51

.9
2

$ 
   

   
   

   
  

18
09

92
,4

78
$ 

   
  

53
.7

2
$ 

   
   

55
.1

3
$ 

   
   

   
   

 
18

41
99

,9
32

$ 
   

   
  

32
M

ar
ke

tin
g 

M
an

ag
er

Va
np

oo
l

75
.4

3
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
10

40
78

,4
42

$ 
   

  
80

.1
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
 

38
2

30
,5

97
$ 

   
   

  

4,
34

2,
73

1
$ 

  

(2
22

,0
81

)
$ 

   
 4,

12
0,

65
0

$ 
  TO

TA
L 

 
LA

BO
R

BI
LL

AB
LE

 H
O

U
RS

BI
LL

AB
LE

 
H

O
U

RS

CO
N

TR
A

CT
 N

O
. 1

8-
08

2 
M

O
D

. 0
00

2

BA
SE

 Y
EA

R 
TH

RE
E

O
PT

IO
N

 Y
EA

R 
O

N
E

FI
XE

D
 H

O
U

RL
Y 

RA
TE

FI
XE

D
 H

O
U

RL
Y 

RA
TE

 T
O

TA
L 

 
LA

BO
R 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2132A3D3-2D9C-40A4-BFD6-089B495B265C


		2022-01-10T03:19:13-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




